Huhmann v. Fedej

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN NN N N NN P P P B P P PP PR
© N o O~ W N P O © N O 0o M W N P O

Corporation et al D

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

DALE HUHMANN, Case No. 13-cv-00787-BAS(NLS)

Plaintiff, ORDER GRANTING IN PART
AND DENYING IN PART
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR

V. ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS
AND PRE- AND POST-
FEDEX CORPORATIONET AL., JUDGMENT INTEREST

Defendants.| (ECF No. 57)

In its Findings of Fact and ConclusionsL@w, this Court ruled Plaintiff Da

DC. 64

e

Huhmann (“Plaintiff”) was eritled to attorney’s fees and costs and invited Plaintiff

to file a request pursuant to FeddRale of Civil Procedure 54(d).S¢e ECF No. 55.
Plaintiff has now done so, filing a Motionrféttorneys’ Fees, Costs, and Pre-
Post- Judgment Interest. (ECF No. 5Defendant FederdExpress Corporatig
(“Defendant”) opposes the request as uroeable (ECF No. 61), and Plaintiff K
replied (ECF No. 63).
I

-1- 13-cv-787

)

and
n

as

Dockets.Justi?.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/california/casdce/3:2013cv00787/410902/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/california/casdce/3:2013cv00787/410902/64/
https://dockets.justia.com/

© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN NN N N NN P P P B P P PP PR
© N o O~ W N P O © N O 0o M W N P O

As a preliminary matter, in readifglaintiff's motion, the Court wonders
whether Plaintiff was confusing its caseBlaintiff refers toDefendant’s “scorche
earth” tactics and “aggressive litigation poe.” In fact, this case has be
remarkably non-litigious. As Defendapbints out, there we no depositions alf

limited discovery. There were no litigated digsery disputes. There was very limi

motion practice. The First Amended Comiplavas filed pursuarb a joint motion;

there were no motions to dismiss or motirssummary judgmentThe fact that the

current number of electronic records filedthe case only number 63, demonstr
the unusual lack of litigiousness among theips. The trial was a three-hour be

trial. The parties largely stipulated tbe facts and the result was primarily

d
en
nd

[ed

ates
nch
the

resolution of a legal dispute. Plaintifes€cusations seem primarily to revolve around

Defendant’s failure to make settlement offers. Howesteort of settling a case w
a legitimate cutting edge issoélaw, Defendant did not geiire Plaintiff to expen
large amounts of time bringing the case to taalis often the case in other civil ca

The Court finds this motion suitablerfdetermination on the papers submi
and without oral argumentee Civ. L.R. 7.1(d)(1). For the reasons set forth be

the CourtGRANTS IN PART andDENIES IN PART Plaintiff's motion (ECF Na.

57).

l. LEGAL STANDARD
Although generally idederal court, the “American R is followed, such tha

a party in a lawsuit bears its own attorney’s fees, this can be changed by

statutory authorization to the contraryHensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424, 42

(1983); Camacho v. Bridgeport Financial, Inc., 523 F.3d 973, 97@®th Cir. 2008).

District courts calculating attorney’s fed&y statutory authorization must use

t
expre
9

the

lodestar method, multiplying the nuetb of hours reasonably expended by a

1 Defendant does not contest the Caurtiling in its Findings of Fact a
Conclusions of Law that a USEHR case, such as this omesuch a case with expre
statutory authorization for attorney’s fees and coSte.38 U.S.C. § 4323(h)(2).

-2 - 13-cv-787

pSS




© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN NN N N NN P P P B P P PP PR
© N o O~ W N P O © N O 0o M W N P O

reasonable hourly rateCamacho, 523 F.3d at 978see also Moreno v. City of

Sacramento, 534 F.3d 1106, 1111 (9th Cir. 2008) (Jfie district court must strike| a

balance between granting sufficient féesttract qualified counsel...and avoiding a

windfall to counsel. The way to do so isd@mpensate counsel at the prevailing
in the community for similar work; nmore, no less.” (citations omittedBpgan v.
City of Boston, 489 F.3d 417, 426 (1st1Ci2007) (a court usually begins with

rate

he

attorney’s contemporaneous billing rece®rfdom which the court should “subtract

hours that are duplicative, unproductive excessive and multiply the reasonable

hours billed by the prevailing attorney ratethe community”). The lodestar figure

Is presumptively reasonable, and it is only @ases where the district court can adjust

this amount up or dowrCamacho, 523 F.3d at 982. The question then becomes

what

is the prevailing hourly rate and how nyahours were reasonably expended on the

litigation.

The reasonable rate is determined by refegdo the district in which the jud

ge

sits and not to other districtdd. at 979. Current rateas opposed to rates deciged

years before, must be usett. at 981. When calculating the hourly rate, the gourt

should consider certain factors, “includitgg novelty and difficulty of the issues,

he

skill required to try the caseshether or not the fee is contingent, the experience held

by counsel and fee awards in similar caséddreno, 534 F.3d at 1114. The burden

iIs on the fee applicant to produce satisfactevidence of t@ current reasonal
hourly rate in the district. Camacho, 523 F.3d at 980. [}]eclarations of th
prevailing market rate in éhrelevant community...[are] sufficient to establish

appropriate [billing] ratdor lodestar purposes.Davis v. City & Cnty. of SF., 976

e
e
the

F.2d 1536, 1547 (9th Cir. 1992)acated in part on othgrounds, 984 F.3d 345 (9th

Cir. 1993) (quotations and citations omitteshe also Camacho, 523 F.3d at 980.

[Plurely clerical or secretrial tasks should not be billetla paralegal’s [or lawyer’

rate, regardless of who perfos them...[The] dollar value [of such non-legal waork]

IS not enhanced just because a lawyer does Id”at 1543 (quotingMissouri v.

—-3- 13-cv-787




© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN NN N N NN P P P B P P PP PR
© N o O~ W N P O © N O 0o M W N P O

Jenkins, 491 U.S. 274, 288 n.10 (198@yackets in original)).
With respect to the number of hours ll|l€[b]ly and largethe court shoul

defer to the winning lawyer’'s professiorjablgment as to how much time he v

required to spend on the casdter all, he wonand might not havénad he been moy

of a slacker.” Moreno, 534 F.3d at 1112. The cowtould not second-guess h

d

vas

e

ow

other firms might havetaffed the caseld. at 1114. However, “the law does pot

require the district court to compensébe all the time [plaintiff's] counsel spe
conferring among themselvesTerry v. City of San Diego, 583 Fed. App’x 786, 7¢
(9th Cir. 2014) (citingGonzalez v. City of Maywood, 729 F.3d 1196, 1203 (9th G

2013) ancHorsford v. Bd. of Trustees of Cal. Sate Univ., 132 Cal. App. 4th 359, 67

(2005)).

“Plaintiff's counsel ‘is not required teecord in great detdilow each minute of

his time was expended.”Fischer v. SIB-P.D., Inc., 214 F.3d 1115, 1121 (9th G

2000) (quotingHensley, 461 U.S. at 437. n. 12). “Insteaddaintiff's counsel can meg
his burden—although just barely—by simpigting his hours and identifying th

general subject matter bis time expenditures.ld. (internal quotatios and citation

omitted). However, a distti court may impose a perdgage reduction in hours th

are billed in a block formatWelch v. Metro. LifeIns. Co., 480 F.3d 942, 948 (9th G

2007). “Block billing” lumpsmultiple tasks together amdakes it more difficult fo

the court to determine how much tim&as spent on a particular activityd. |If,

nt
1

S

=

r.

r.

however, a court reduces for block billingmtst determine which bills were “block

billed” and apply the reductn to only those blocksld.; see also Mendez v. Cnty. of
San Bernardino, 540 F.3d 1109, 1129 (9th Cir. 2008), overruled on other groun
Arizonav. ASARCO, LLC, 773 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2014¥hile “block billing” may
justify reducing or eliminating certainamed hours, it does not justify denying

fees).

ds by

all

Fees incurred in proceedings priorth@ preparation of a complaint are ot

recoverable, unless the pre-preparation twvas “both useful and of a type ordinar

-4 - 13-cv-787




© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN NN N N NN P P P B P P PP PR
© N o O~ W N P O © N O 0o M W N P O

necessary to advance the . . . &tign to the stage it reachedWebb v. Bd. Of Educ.

Of Dyer Cnty. Tenn., 471 U.S. 234, 243 (1985). “[T]ime spent in establishing the

entittement to and amount of the fees is compensalflarhacho, 523 F.3d at 981

(quotation omitted).

Once the presumptively reasonable lodestmount is determined, the Cqurt

must consider the factors set forthkiarr v. Screen Extras Guild, Inc., 526 F.2d 6
(9th Cir. 1975), to the extent they are abtady subsumed in the lodestar anal

/

SIS,

to determine if the ultimate attorney’s fem®iount is reasonable: (1) time and labor

required; (2) novelty and difficulty of the questions involved; (3) skill requisi

te to

perform the legal service properly; (4) dresson of other employment by the attorpey

due to acceptance of the caf®), the customary fee; (6) whether the fee is fixgd or

contingent (7) time limitations imposed by the client or the circumstances; (4

) the

amount involved and the results obtained k@ experience, reputation and ability of

the attorneys; (10) the undesirability obtbase; (11) the nature and length off the

professional relationship with the cligand (12) awards in similar casdsl. at 70

see also Moralesv. City of San Rafael, 96 F.3d 359, 363-64 (9th Cir. 1996). “Amang

the subsumed factors presumably takdén account in either the reasonable hours

component or the reasonable rate compoonétie lodestar calculation are: (1)

novelty and complexity of the issues, (B¢ special skill andxperience of counse

(3) the quality of representation, (4) the fesabtained, and (5) the contingent na
of the fee agreement."Morales, 96 F.3d 359, 364 n. 9 (9th Cir. 1996) (inte

guotations and citations omitted).

the

fure

nal

An attorney fee award need not begortionate to thamount of damages a

plaintiff actually recovers, where the susseof the plaintiff also serves the public

interest. City of Riverside v. Rivera, 477 U.S. 561, 574 (19863ee also Cowan V.

2 However, an upward adjustment ttee lodestar on the basis that
prevailing party’s counsel incurred thekiof nonpayment by accepting the case
contingent fee is impropelCity of Burlington v. Dague, 505 U.S. 557, 567 (1992)

-5- 13-cv-787

the
on a




© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN NN N N NN P P P B P P PP PR
© N o O~ W N P O © N O 0o M W N P O

Prudential Ins. Co of Am., 935 F.2d 522, 524 (2nd Cir. 1991) (“[A]warding attorney’s

fees in a manner tying that award to thevant of damages would subvert the statyte’s

goal of opening the court @l who have meritorious civil rights claims.”) (citati

omitted); Anderson v. AB Painting & Sandblasting, Inc., 578 F.3d 542, 545 (7th Cjr.

on

2009) (“Because Congress wants even smalatiais of certain laws to be checked

through private litigation and because litigatisrexpensive, it is no surprise that
cost to pursue a contestethim will often exceed th@amount in controversy.
(citation omitted).
[I. DISCUSSION

A. Calculating the Reasonable Lodestar Amount

Including the additional amounts listedtie reply, Plaintiff's counsel reque

51S

attorney’s fees in the amount of $270,@80as follows: 350.5 hours at a rate of $650

per hour for Mr. Lawler; 133 hosiffor his associate Mr. Sgé at a rate of $300 per

hour; and 15.7 hours for Mr. Seliga beforeplassed the bar exam2013 at a rate of
$150 per hour. Defendant objects to thiguest on eight groundg§l) the per hour

rate is too high for each attorney; @unsel submits “block billing”, making|i

impossible for the Court to determine whether the time spent is reasonable; (3)
bills an unreasonable amount for internaimmunications betaen Mr. Lawler an

Mr. Seliga; (4) the bills contain duplicatieatries; (5) the bills include unnecess

work or research; (6) the time subnuttdor pre-complaint investigation |i

unreasonable; (7) filing the amended complaint was primarily clerical wor

requiring the work of an expensive lawyand (8) the amount of time billed for trj

preparation was excessive given the triagtd of only three hours, three witnes:
and no substantive factual disagreement betwthe parties. BhCourt will addres
each objection in turn.

1. Unreasonable Hourly Rate

Mr. Lawler seeks attorney’s fees at Hguiates of $650 per hour for himse
$300 per hour for his associate Mr. Seligrad $150 per hour for M&eliga before he

-6 - 13-cv-787

D

f,




© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN NN N N NN P P P B P P PP PR
© N o O~ W N P O © N O 0o M W N P O

passed the Bar Exam in 2013. In suppdrthis request, Mr. Lawler submitg
declaration stating that these rates are ister® with the rates charged by other
firms of the same “size, stature, expe, and reputain in the San Diegd
community” and that the “rates are reasomahlthe San Diego market for a law
of [his] skill, expertise in USERRA, andpetation in the community.” (ECF No. 5
5atf 7.) Mr. Lawler supports this ctawith the declarations of Allison Goddza
and John Kyle, both attorneys practicingtle San Diego legal community. (E
Nos 57-3, 57-4.)

Ms. Goddard states that her currémurly rate for clas action litigation
recently approved by a San Diego court is $750 per hour, and that, before H
were raised in 2014, she charged $650-p&b6 hour, rates that were approved
several local state and fedecaurts. (ECF No. 57-3 at 1 4-5.) Ms. Goddard fu
opines:

| believe [Mr. Lawler'sand Mr. Seliga’s ratesqre well within the

reasonable range for their exmarte and the level of skill they

demonstrated when trying this USERRAse. In particular, it is my
opinion that Mr. Lawler’s rate is dhe low end when compared to the
hourly rates charged by attorneys whils years of experience [and his
level of knowledge].

(ECF No.57-3at 7 7.)

Mr. Kyle states that hiitigated a USERRA case in 8®iego, where the col
eventually approved attorney’s feeswhich the hourly rate ranged up to $870
hour. (ECF No. 57-4 at § 2.) Mr. Kyle likese opines that the rates billed in this ¢
are reasonable in the San Diego market fay&as of this level of skill, expertise
USERRA, and reputation in the coranity. (ECF No. 57-4 at 1 4.)

Mr. Lawler is clearly considered a national authority in USERRA Iitigar

(ECF Nos. 57-5 at § 6; 57-4 at § 3.) n&eel Wright, the Director of the Servi
Members Law Center (“SMLC”), “an orgadtion dedicated to supporting Rese

military personnel and particularly theiights under USERRA,” and an origif

-7 - 13-cv-787

law
0
yer
7-
rd
CF

er rat

by
ther

per

ase

n

on.
ce
rve

nal




© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN NN N N NN P P P B P P PP PR
© N o O~ W N P O © N O 0o M W N P O

drafter of USERRA, opines that he ane t8MLC “consider Mr. Lawler to be
national authority on the topic of USERRA.” (ECF No. 57-2 at 1 1, 3.)
Defendant presents no evidence conttady the declarations submitted
Plaintiff that the rates requested ammasonable ones in the San Diego |
community. Therefore, to the extent Dedant objects that the rates are unreasot
high, this Court denies the objection. eTGourt finds the rates to be reasonable.

2. Internal Communications Beden Mr. Lawler and Mr. Seliga

Defendant argues that all bills refle internal communications and
conferences between Mr. Lawler and Mrligeshould be eliminated. Although t
law does not require this Court to appe all internal communications betws
lawyers, a certain amount cdbmmunication is necessargcheven desirable to ke
costs down.

From March 2013 until July 2013, when MBeliga ostensibly passed the
exam, Mr. Lawler and Mr. Seliga bill for eleven conversations, including f
conversations and email cospondence. To the extetitese conversations we
billed as separate items, the time is lidite .5 or .6 hours per conversatiorgeq
ECF No. 57-6 at pp. 2-3, 9.) The remamitime is block billed, but the billed wg
does not appear to overlap. Mr. Seliga makhts to the Complatpwhile Mr. Lawler
conducts research, reviews the edits, @mmunicates with #client and opposir
counsel. &eeid.)

From July 2013, through the end of tlyaar, Mr. Lawler ad Mr. Seliga bil
for ten communications.ld.) Most of these are block billed, so the Court is un
to determine the exact length of mosttbése conversations. However, the
attorneys converse for .eutrs regarding the ENE statent, 1.2 hours regardit
motion for summary judgment issues, antho8irs regarding Defelant’s discovery
(Id. at p. 3.)

In 2014, the two individuals biflor nineteen conversationsld( at pp. 4-5.

For the entries that are nobbk billed, the length of timfr each conversation bille

- 8- 13-cv-787

by
egal

nably

or
he
pen

Y
Bar

)hone

pre

g

able

two

~

dv




© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN NN N N NN P P P B P P PP PR
© N o O~ W N P O © N O 0o M W N P O

varies from .4 to .8 hours.Id{) Again, the billed work during this period does
appear to overlap, with Mr. Lawler hding much of the research, edits,
communications with opposing counsel athe client, and Mr. Seliga primar
handling discovery issues.Seg id.) In 2015, the two individuals bill for twely
conversations. I¢. at pp. 5-6.) Most of these occat the end of March just befc
the trial and relate to trigreparation, and several a@nducted with the client.ld.)
After reviewing the entries, theo@rt does not find the total number
communications over a two-year time sgarbe unreasonable, nor does the G
find the amount of time billed to be unreadolea The time entries only reflecti
conversations between Mr. Lawler and.Mieliga are reasonable in length,

although several of the convetisas were contained in bleilled entries, the entri

re

of
ourt
g
and

S

taken as a whole reflect thatny of the conversationsrged the purpose of assigning

work to a clerk/junior assaatie. The conversations tkeésre lowered the expense
the client, and ultimately this fee requdst, having an attorney with a lower hou
rate handle certain tasks. For the foregoing reasons, the Court declines to
the bill for internal communications.

3. DuplicativeEntries

Defendant lists numerous entries thatontends are duplicative billing eith
by Mr. Lawler or by Mr. Lawler and Mr. Selig The Court has reviewed the allegg

duplicative billings and declines to reduce thills as requested. To the extent |

to

rly
Hecre:

er
edly
poth

Mr. Lawler and Mr. Seliga reviewed a docurhegither issued by the Court or filed

by opposing counsel, this was necegsa keep each apprisefithe case. In additiop,

the Court declines to find that both attora@yeeting with a client or attending a cq
proceeding constitutes duplicative billing. dffect, Defendant iasking the Court
second-guess Plaintiff's staffing of theseaand this the Court declines to d&ee
Moreno, 534 F.3d at 1112-14.

Finally, the Court finds it reasonablkat both attorneys worked on edit

documents such as the Complaint, thealiscy responses, the Pretrial Order, anc

-9 - 13-cv-787

purt

)

ng
1 the




© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN NN N N NN P P P B P P PP PR
© N o O~ W N P O © N O 0o M W N P O

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Lalvis common and entirely reasonable f
clerk/junior associate to draft documentsd dor a senior lawyeto review and ed
them. The Court finds no unnecessary digive work and declines to reduce
bill for this reason.See Mendez, 540 F.3d at 1129 (“Even duplicative work, howe
IS not a justification for cutting a fee unless the lawyer dnascessarily duplicative
work.” (citation and internal quotations omittedge also Kimv. Fujikawa, 871 F.2q¢
1427, 1435 n.9 (9th Cir. 1989) (“[T]he partiagon of more than one attorney d
not necessarily constitute an unnesagyg duplication of effort.”).

4. Unnecessary Work or Research

Defendant objects to two cgiries of bills as unnecessary work or rese:

First, Defendant objects to billing for motioimslimine, since no motion limine

DI a

the

ver,

DES

arch.

were filed in this case. Mr. Lawleulsmits a bill for 1.8 hours for reviewing and

editing motionsn limine (ECF No. 57-6 at p. 5), and Mr. Seliga submits a bill fo
hours for drafting motionsn limine (ECF No. 57-6 at p. 8). Second, Defeng
objects to research and consulting time spent on statute of limitations issues |
although Defendant raised the statute oftations as a defense, “no such defe
was pursued or ever presented for consitiien by the court” md Plaintiff shoulg
have known it wasn'’t a viable defense unither statute. (ECF No. 61, pp. 5-6.)
Neither objection is well-takerfirst, although no motiona limine were filed

that does not mean no motiandimine were contemplatedThe Court set a heari

date for any motionis limine, and Plaintiff had every righ draft and consider filing

such motions. §ee ECF No. 43.) Secon@efendant raised the statute of limitati
as a defense prior to any redat research being donese¢ ECF No. 12 at p. 6; EC
No. 57-6 at pp. 3, 7.) This affirmativefdase was never withdraawv Mr. Lawler way
justified in researching and determining wieatthis was going to be a viable defe
for trial. Defendant cannatow complain that this dense, which it raised, w
obviously not viable. The Court theoe¢ declines to reduce these hours.

I

—-10 - 13-cv-787

2.8
lant
hecau
nse
!

9

DNS
F
5

nse




© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN NN N N NN P P P B P P PP PR
© N o O~ W N P O © N O 0o M W N P O

5. Pre-Complaininvestigation

Defendant claims that the 47.6 hours bilefore the Complaint was filed 1
conferring with the clientreviewing materials, reseaiioly the issues, and drafti
the Complaint is excessive. Defendant poimtit that Mr. Lawlers an experience
expert in USERRA and that ad already pursued this case on behalf of Plaint
conclusion with the Departmeof Labor, therefore thedts and legal arguments w
already well-developed.

Nonetheless, this Court is not prepateday that 47.6 hours to make sure
facts were clearly and accurately statedhiea Complaint and the proper cause
action were accurately plead is unreasonate Moreno, 534 F.3d at 1112 (“By ar
large, the court should defe the winning lawyer’s prefssional judgment as to hg
much time he was required to spend on tlsecafter all, he wn and he might ng
have, had he been more of a slackekVhile Mr. Lawler mayhave already pursus
this case on behalf of Plaintiff with the patment of Labor, there is nothing
indicate this was a pro forma complaintf end pasted from a prior complaint fi
by Mr. Lawler. Accordingly, the Qurt declines to reduce these hours.

6. Time Spent Drafting and Filing Amended Complaint

After filing the original Complaint, Defend&informed Plaintiff that one of tf

defendants sued, FedEx Corparatiwas not a proper partiPursuant to a stipulation,

Plaintiff filed a one-paragraph joint motiondsmiss this party (ECF No. 5), and t
a one-paragraph joint motion for leave ile & first amended complaint eliminati
FedEx Corporation from the complaint atidmissing one cause of action from
complaint (ECF No. 9). The First Amend€dmplaint was identical to the origir
Complaint, except that the party mentidna paragraph 4 and the cause of ag
listed in paragraphs 41-47 were eliminated.

The following bills pertaining to these amtis have been submitted. Mr. Law
submits the following time:

June 21 (4.7 hours) Emails w oppascounsel re Stip to Dismiss

—-11 - 13-cv-787

or

19
d
iff to

ed

e

en
ng
the
al

tion

er




© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN NN N N NN P P P B P P PP PR
© N o O~ W N P O © N O 0o M W N P O

and amended complaint; review proposed Stip and
proposed Order; review fite Joint Motion to Dismiss;
email, phone con w BJS fling amended complaint

June 24 (5 hours) Emails and phaadis with opposing counsel re
dismissal, amended complgiemails, phone con w clerk
re filing amended complain review Answer; review
Order terminating payt emails w client

June 25 (3 hours) Draft motion file FAC, edit FAC; emails to
opposing counsel re FAC

June 27 (1.8 hours) File Motido file FAC; emails w opposing
counsel; file proposed Order with chambers

June 28 (.8 hours) Review Ordgranting Motion to file FAC;
finalize/file FAC

(ECF No. 57-6 at pp. 2-3.) Mr. Seligahwwas acting as a paralegal at the t
submits the following time:

June 21 (.6 hours) Email, phoeen w BJL re Filing Amended
Complaint

June 24 (.6 hours) Email, phomen w BJL re filing amended
complaint

(Id. at p. 9.) Thus, Mr. Lawler and Mbeliga together havaubmitted 16.5 hours
file two one-paragraph stipulations, and sFAmended Complaint virtually identig
to the original except that a party amdause of action haveen removed.

Defendant argues this work could hdezn done by a less expensive cler}
perhaps Mr. Seliga who was billing at $150 peur at the timexnd that the amou
billed is excessive. The Court cannotesgr Although Defendamiotified Plaintiff's
counsel that FedEx Corporation was ngiraper party to the lawsuit and prepa
and filed the joint motion to dismiss FedEorporation on June 21, 2013, Plair
still had to make the determination of whether or not to eliminate a cause of
Defendant does not addresssthonsideration in its motion. The joint motion
leave to file the First Amended Complaintwhich Plaintiff agreed to dismiss t
cause of action without prejudice was ntad until June 27, 2013. For this reas

the Court cannot find that conversationtws®en counsel and revisions to the R

-12 - 13-cv-787

me,

al

< (or

nt

red
tiff
actior
for
he
on,

First




© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN NN N N NN P P P B P P PP PR
© N o O~ W N P O © N O 0o M W N P O

Amended Complaint during thisne were unreasonableygdeclines to reduce the
hours.

7. Time Spent on Trial Preparation

Defendant argues that the amount of time spent on trial preparatid
excessive given the fact that this was r@ekhour bench trial withgreements as
most of the facts. Defendant asks ttit 107 combined houlslled by Mr. Lawlej

and Mr. Seliga be reduced. However, tt®raeys’ billing recods regarding trie

Se

n wa

L

preparation include drafting findings d&&ct and conclusions of law, reviewing

defendant’s findings of fact and conclusions of law, aed@ng issues raised by

defendant’s conclusions of law, drafji withess and exhibit lists, reviewi
defendant’s witness list and exhibitssalissing and setting up electronics, ca
opposing counsel and the couakherk regarding the same, preparing direct exa
Plaintiff, witness preparation and crossyiewing trial procedures, and labeli
sorting and delivering exhibits to the court. Given this amount of detail, ai
uncertainties that any trial can bring, everbench trial, the Court cannot say
combined 107 hours was unreasonabMoreover, although the bench trial v
ultimately three hours long, the parteetimated a period of two daysSe¢ ECF No
35.) The Court will not second guess thetsgg that went into Plaintiff's tri
preparation.
8. “Block Billing”
The bills presented by Plaintiff appetar be grouped by day, combining

work done on the case on that day withunbxy list of all tasks completed on t

g
ling
m of
N9,
nd the
the

/as

all

nat

day, and a total number of howgent on all the tasks. This lumping together of tasks

or “block billing” does make it difficulfor the Court to review the tasks comple
and see if the time spent is reasonable.

In Welch, the Ninth Circuit agreed thatdastrict court may reduce hours t
are billed in block formatWelch, 480 F.3d at 948. In that case, the district cour

imposed a 20% across the boagduction because the atteys had submitted blo

—-13 - 13-cv-787

ted

nat
' had

)
=




© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN NN N N NN P P P B P P PP PR
© N o O~ W N P O © N O 0o M W N P O

bills rather than iteming each task individuallyld. The district court had arrived
its 20% reduction based on a report bg thalifornia State Bar's Committee
Mandatory Fee Arbitration, wbh concluded that blockilbng may increase time Q
10-30%. Id. Although the appellateourt had no problem with the idea of a 2
reduction, it found that the district courtred in applying the 20% reduction to

billing when barely more than halfetbills submitted were block billedd.

In this case, unlike ikVelch, the attorneys do not separate out bills by task

by day. Therefore, almost all of the endrigre block billed. It is only those da
where one isolated task is performed thatltiple entries are not block billg
Because most of the bills are block billetgking it difficult for the Court to determi
whether the block billed time spent is reasonable, and because block billing i
to increase time by 10-30%, the Court fimdduction of all block billing by 20%

be reasonable.

Mr. Lawler requests $227,825.00 in attoriseges comprising a total of 35(
hours at $650 per hour. Of these hoursy ati.4 hours are not block billed. T,
Court applies the 20% reduati to the 275.1 block billebours. Accordingly, th
Court finds Mr. Lawler's reasonable fees to be $192,062M0. Seliga reques
$42,255.00 in attorney’s fees comprisimgotal of 133 hours at $300 per hour,
15.7 hours at $150 per hour. Of Mr. Seliga33 attorney hourgnly 27 hours af
not block billed, and of MiSeliga’s 15.7 paralegal houms)ly 3.3 hours are not blo

billed. Accordingly, the Court finds Meliga’s reasonable feés be $35,523.00.

Altogether, the Court finds attorney’sds in the amount of $227,585.00 to be
lodestar amount. The Court will now turn to terr factors not subsumed into {
lodestar analysis to assess wisetthis amount is reasonable.

B.  Applying the Kerr Factors

1. Awards in Similar Cases

Although Plaintiff's counsel submitevidence that another USERRA c

received a much higher overall attorneyeg$ award than the amount requests

- 14 - 13-cv-787

at

on

y
0%

all

but

WIS
d.

e

5 likel

[0

.5
he
e
[S

and

aSe

ed in




© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN NN N N NN P P P B P P PP PR
© N o O~ W N P O © N O 0o M W N P O

this case (ECF No. 57-9), the Court finds tkisiot a fair comparison. As discus

above, this was not a very litigious caseditt not involve any\were near the cou

appearances, brief draftingnd writing, or court preparation time that the ¢

submitted by Plaintiff's counsel didTherefore, looking at the lakterr factor, the

Court has no evidence of awards in simdases with similar time requirements.

2. Time and Labor Required; Prasion of Other Employment; Tin

Limitations

Turning to the firstKerr factor, the Court finds this case did not require

excessive time and labor Plaffis counsel seems to implyDue to the fact that this

was not a litigious case, that there was \etig time spent in court, even includi
the three-hour bench trial, tid»urt also does not believe Mr. Lawler or his asso
Mr. Seliga were precluded from acceptingatemployment due to their acceptq
of this case. Additionally, there is no infieation that specific time limitations we
iImposed by Plaintiff or the circumstances af ttase. Therefore, the first, fourth,
seventrKerr factors do not support a large fee award.

3. Customary Fee: Nature of F&gture and Length of Relationsl

The Court has no information as to hawch of a fee is customary over
other than the individual hourly fees treake customary in San Diego as discus
above. The Court also has no inforroation the nature and length of couns
professional relationship with Plaintiff. €hefore, the fifth and eleventh factors
neutral in this case.

4. Undesirability of Case: Amount Involved

Finally, the amount involved, $10,300.00back pay, was a relatively sm
amount. It is certainly quite a bit less thRalaintiff's counsel is now billing. Th
might make the case more undesirableotber attorneys. Furthermore,
implications and the resultsbtained may have far-reanf consequences for ot}
potential plaintiffs and employees working foefendant. Therefore, the Court fir

the eighth and tentikerr factors also support Plaintiff's request for a large attorr

- 15— 13-cv-787

ed
rt

UJ

ase

the

g
ciate
nce
re

and

Nip
All,
5sed
el's

are

all
S
the
er
nds

ley’s




© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN NN N N NN P P P B P P PP PR
© N o O~ W N P O © N O 0o M W N P O

fee award in this case. In addition, Pldilg success in this casmay also serve the

public interest, reminding employes$their duty to follow USERRA.

Taking into consideration all of theerr factors, the Court does not find the

lodestar amount of $227,585.00 should bereased or decreased in this cpse.

Therefore, attorney’s fees in this aomt are awarded to Plaintiff's counsel.

C. Plaintiff's Request for Costs

Plaintiff asks the Court to order Defemdi#o pay $2,944.76 ioosts. $2,370.00

of this amount appears to be travel-relatgoe@ses for Plaintiff to travel to San Diego

for this case (hotels, meatsbs, mileage reimbursemenBlaintiff cites no authority
for the Court to award these expenses ascd3kaintiff chose ks forum. He could

have chosen a forum closertis home and not required traeadpenses to San Diego.

Therefore, the Court declings award travel reimbursemetot Plaintiff for his travel

to the Southern District of California.

In addition, Plaintiff requests $250.0@imbursement for “Trial Director

training meeting” and $249.00 for “Legal $&&arch costs (out of plan docs).”

Defendant objects to these costs, pointingtlat there is no information as to wpat

or why these costs should beimbursed. In his replRlaintiff does not furthe

174

elucidate as to the nature or justificationtftese costs. Therefgrthe Court decling

to award costs for these two items.

Defendant does not object to the remaining amount of $75.76

“document/file copying.” Thefore, the Court will awardPlaintiff costs in thi

UJ

amount.

D. Interest

Plaintiff requests pre- and post-judgm interest at a rate of 0.25%

compounded annually, calculated pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 198 ECF No. 57-!

at p. 6, n. 1.) Defendant voices no objectioithis request. As noted in the origipal

judgment, Plaintiff is entitled to pr and post-judgment interesgee 28 U.S.C. §
1961;Price v. Sevedoring Servs. of Am., Inc., 697 F.3d 820, 8387 (9th Cir. 2012);

- 16 — 13-cv-787

r

S

for



© 00 N o 0o A~ W N P

N NN NN N N NN P P P B P P PP PR
© N o O~ W N P O © N O 0o M W N P O

Paxton v. City of Montebello, 712 F. Supp. 2d 1017, 1021-22 (C.D. Cal. 2(Q
Therefore, the Court awards pre-judgmaneérest at a ratef 0.25% compoundsg
annually, or $217.52, and post-judgrharierest at the same rate.
lll. CONCLUSION

For the reasons set forth above, Plairdiffiotion for attorney’s fees, costs,

interest IGRANTED IN PART andDENIED IN PART . (ECF No. 57.) Defendant

is ordered to pay $227,585.00 in ateyts fees, $75.76 in costs, $217.52 in
judgment interest, and post-judgment iat¢ at a rateof 0.25% compounds
annually.

IT1S SO ORDERED.

DATED: October 16,2015 ( iillia 1_.#_%_),5_{;‘,,&__:(:

Hon. Cynthia Bashant
United States District Judge

—-17 - 13-cv-787

10).

d

and

pre-
d




